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DAVID CELANI (OWN) and NEW LEAF
COMPASSION CENTER, INC. have filed an
application for permission to establish a medical
marijuana dispensary for the sale of same to be
allowed at 24 Stafford Court, A.P. 13, lot 84,
area 80,755 s.f; zoned M2. Applicant seeks
approval per 17.92.020 Special use permit;
Sections 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.
Application
filed 11/22/2020. Thomas Mirza, Esq.
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P\ING2 (MISC)\3162-27 (24 STAFFORD CT CRANSTONJ\MEDICAL MARIUANA COMPASSION CENTER.OWS
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4" WHITE EPOXY -
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NEW LEAF, LLC
PARKING SPACES '
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MARKINGS {TYP.) EXISTING | 23 SPACES
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MOUNTED FLOOD!
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NO_ FLOODPLAINS OR FLOODWAYS ARE
LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. THIS PROPERTY
IS LOCATED IN ZOME X [N ZONE MAP -
44007C0427H, EFF. 10/2/2015. Project Number: 3192-27
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COMPOST FILTER SOCK GENERAL NOTES
P

N F}LTER SDCKS CAN BE PLACED AT THE TOP, onl
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- 2. PLACE FILTER S0CKS ON SLOPES ALGNG OR . RA CATALDO & ASSOCIATES INC,
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i | i TF REMOVE AND REPLACE IF SIGNS OF UNDERCUTTING CRANSTON, RI
Sz i conorEE | ¢ KE OR DOWNSTREAM RILLS ARE OBSERVED.
AF | LR w3
H
T }‘ 7. FILTER 505'(5 SHOULD BE REMOVED FRDM SLOPES
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OTHERWISE BY ENGINEER. L) H
i ALTERNATI\/E 2 (STAKIN 55
RAODE (SLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RO LD SRR O TRARSFoRTATION | NS
BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SIDEWALK » CHAIN LINK FENCE 5-0" T0 6 ~0" : ,
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Plan Commission Recommendation

Due to the finding that the application is consistent with
the Cranston Comprehensive Plan, and due to the
finding that the applicant has demonstrated compliance
with all required sections of zoning, including the
Special Use Permit criteria, upon a motion made by Mr.
Strom and seconded by Mr. Morales, the Plan
Commission voted (6-0) to forward a positive
recommendation to the Zoning Board of Review.




LINDA B. MARCHETTI; TRUSTEE OF
LINDA B. MARCHETTI REVOCABLE
TRUST-2008 (OWN) and BRIAN COUTCHER
(APP) have filed an application to construct
a new single family dwelling with restricted
frontage and reduced lot size at O Laurel Hill
Avenue, A.P. 7, lot 1052, area 5,000 s.f; zoned B1.
Applicant seeks relief per 17.92.010
Variance, Sections 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity
Regulations, 17.88.010 Substandard Lots of
Record.

Application filed 1/11/2020. Alfred A. Russo, Esq.
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HEADERS

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 FRAMING @ 18" Q.C.
ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x4 FRAMING @ 16" O.C

(2) 1-3/4x9-1/4 LVL HEADER OVER DOORS & WINDOWS

DOGOR SCHEDULE WINDOW SCHEDULE
WALL R—-20 . ROUCH OPENING TYFE HO. UNT DIMENSION DESIGNATION TPE
FLUOR{}? [0] =2 1/2" x 8'-10 1/2° | 3'-0"6"-&" STEEL EXTERIOR w52 k4912 3046 DOUBLEHUNG
@ Z'=8 1/2" x §'-10 1/2° | 2'-6"x6"-8" WDOD WIERIOR w2, 8- 2 1/4" 49 /7 3046-2 DOUBLEHUNG
WINDOW U~VALUE: 0.33 5] T2 /7 5 Tov0 e | T E GiASS BXTERION - TR e ps
L2 2= 10" x -1 172 28210 'DDUBLEMUNG

NOTES:
% VERIPY AL, ROUCH OFENIGS WITH MANUFACTURE PRIGR, TO CONSTRUCTIGN.
Z. WEATHER STRIPFING REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERICR DOORS

\
2y e ]

USE ANDERSEN DOUBLE PANE WINDOWS
NOTES:

1. VERFY ALL R0UGH OPENINGS WITH MANUFACTURE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. HEADER KEIGHTS TO BE 6'-10" TD BOTTOM UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.
4. SILL HEIGHT FROM FINISH FLODR MIN. 24, AND MAXIMUM 44" FROM FINISH FLOOR
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Plan Commission Recommendation

Due to the fact that the application is consistent with the
Cranston Comprehensive Plan, and due to the fact
that the proposed lot size is consistent with the character
of the surrounding neighborhood, upon a motion
made by Mr. Coupe and seconded by Ms. Maccarone, the
Plan Commission voted (5-1 Ms. Lanphear voted
nay) to forward a positive recommendation to the

Zoning Board of Review.




RENAISSANCE DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION (OWN) and B&F
CONSTRUCTION (APP) have filed an
application to reduce the required vehicle stacking
spaces for a proposed drive-in restaurant at 1155
Pontiac Avenue, A.P. 10, lot 1502; area 43,
506 s.f. zoned C4. Applicant seeks relief per
17.92.010 Variance, Section 17.28.010 (B), (8)
Drive-in uses. Application filed 1/12/2021.
Nicholas Goodier, Esq.
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Plan Commission Recommendation

Due to the finding that the application is consistent
with the general content of the Comprehensive Plan,
and due to the finding that the application will not
create undue traffic impacts to the surrounding streets,
upon a motion made by Mr. Morales and seconded by
Mr. Coupe, the Plan Commission voted (5-1) Mr.
Smith voted nay) to forward a positive
recommendation to the Zoning Board of Review.




JOSEPH CANNATA (OWN/APP) has filed an
application to construct a detached garage with
a dwelling unit above adjacent to an existing three
family residence at 27-29 Haven Avenue,

A.P. 8, lot 266; area 11,000 s.f; zoned B1. Applicant
seeks relief per Section 17.92.010 Variance,
Sections 17.20.070 More than one dwelling on a lot;
17.20.090 Specific Requirements;
17.20.120- Schedule of Intensity Regulations;
17.88.040 —Change of Use;

Application filed
12/18/2020. Robert D. Murray, EsqQ.
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Plan Commission Recommendation

A motion was made by Ms. Lanphear and was seconded by
Ms. Maccarone to forward a negative
recommendation on the application based on the finding
that granting of relief is inconsistent with the
Comprehensive Plan but also acknowledging that there are
no outstanding concerns with the proposal and
that relief is not anticipated to result in negative impacts.
However, on a 4-2 vote (Mr. Smith and Mr. Strom
voted nay), the motion did not carry and therefore the Plan
Commission forwards no specific
recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board

of Review.




ELIZABETH FLORIO (OWN) and CRAIG
ARMSTRONG (APP) have filed an application to
convert an existing attached garage into living space
for an in-law use with restricted side yard setbacks at
66 Leawood Drive, A.P. 37, lot 239; area 8,956 s.f.

zoned A8. Applicant seeks relief per 17.92.010

Variance; Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity
Regulations. Application filed 1/26/2021.
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SIDE 10 FT.
REAR 20 FT.

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 30%

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 35 FT.
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Plan Commission Recommendation

Due to the finding that the application is consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan, and due to the finding
that the application will not negatively impact the
character of the surrounding neighborhood, upon a
motion made by Mr. Strom and seconded by Ms.
Lanphear, the Plan Commission voted (6-0) to forward a
positive recommendation on this application to the
Zoning Board of Review.




SHON CAMPBELL (OWN/APP) has filed
an application to allow a Residence above
first story business use at 132-134 Park
Avenue A.P. 2, lot 2646: area 7402 s.f.;
zoned A6. Applicant seeks relief per
17.92.010 Variance; Section 17.20.030
Schedule of Uses. Application filed 2/2/2021.
Michael J. McCaffrey, Esq.
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Plan Commission Recommendation

Due to the finding that granting the relief Is inconsistent
with the Comprehensive Plan, upon a motion made
by Ms. Lanphear and seconded by Mr. Coupe, the Plan
Commission voted (6-0) to forward a negative
recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board
of Review. It should be noted that there are no
outstanding concerns with the proposed use and relief is

not anticipated to result in negative impacts.




LOMBARDI FAMILY, LLC (OWN) and
CRANSTON COUNTRY CLUB (APP) have
filed an application to install a Minor Accessory
Solar Energy System at 45 Burlingame Road,

A.P. 24, Lot 1; area 177.50 ac; zoned A80.

Applicant seeks relief per 17.92.020 Special

Use Permit; Sections 17.20.030 Schedule of
Uses, 17.24.020 Solar Energy Systems.
Application Filed 2/5/2021.

Robert D. Murray, Esq.
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Plan Commission Recommendation

Due to the fact that the application is consistent with the
Cranston Comprehensive Plan, and due to the fact
that the applicant has demonstrated compliance with all
required sections of zoning, including the Special
Use Permit criteria, upon a motion by Mr. Strom and
seconded by Mr. Coupe, the Plan Commission voted
(6-0) to forward a positive recommendation to the Zoning

Board of Review.




